E3 5lr2660

By: Senators Lawlah, Kasemeyer, McFadden, Middleton, and Ruben

Introduced and read first time: February 4, 2005

Assigned to: Finance

Committee Report: Favorable with amendments

Senate action: Adopted

Read second time: March 24, 2005

CHAPTER____

1 AN ACT concerning

2 Juvenile Delinquency Prevention and Diversion Programs

- 3 FOR the purpose of establishing the Subcabinet Coordinating Council on Juvenile
- 4 Delinquency Prevention and Diversion Programs in the Office for Children,
- 5 Youth, and Families; providing for the membership of the Subcabinet
- 6 Coordinating Council; specifying that the Special Secretary for Children, Youth,
- and Families is the chair of the Subcabinet Coordinating Council; requiring the
- 8 Office for Children, Youth, and Families to provide staff support for the
- 9 Subcabinet Coordinating Council; establishing the purposes and duties of the
- Subcabinet Coordinating Council; specifying the requirements for juvenile
- delinquency prevention and diversion programs; specifying the duties of a local
- management board; specifying the duties of a local planning group; specifying
- the membership of a local planning group; establishing the Juvenile
- 14 Delinquency Prevention and Diversion Program Fund; specifying the purpose of
- 15 the Fund; requiring the Special Secretary to administer the Fund; specifying
- that the Fund is a special, nonlapsing fund; requiring the Treasurer to hold and
- the Comptroller to account for the Fund; specifying the contents of the Fund;
- requiring that the Fund be used only for certain purposes; requiring the
- 19 Treasurer to invest the money of the Fund in a certain manner; requiring any
- 20 investment earnings of the Fund to be credited to the General Fund of the State;
- defining certain terms; requiring the Subcabinet Coordinating Council to report
- to the General Assembly by a certain date each year; requiring the Subcabinet
- Coordinating Council to develop and issue the first request for proposals by a
- 24 certain date; requiring the Governor to appropriate certain funds to implement
- 25 this Act; and generally relating to juvenile delinquency prevention and diversion
- 26 programs.

27 BY adding to

Article 49D - Office for Children, Youth, and Families

IN THIS SUBTITLE THE FOLLOWING WORDS HAVE THE MEANINGS

JUVENILE DELINOUENCY PREVENTION AND DIVERSION PROGRAMS

32

33

35

34 51.

(A)

36 INDICATED.

- 1 (B) "JUVENILE DELINQUENCY PREVENTION AND DIVERSION PROGRAM"
- 2 MEANS THE SERVICES PROVIDED TO SCHOOL-AGED YOUTH AND THEIR FAMILIES TO
- 3 PREVENT OR DIVERT YOUTH FROM ENTERING THE JUVENILE JUSTICE SYSTEM.
- 4 (C) "SUBCABINET COORDINATING COUNCIL" MEANS THE SUBCABINET
- 5 COORDINATING COUNCIL ON JUVENILE DELINQUENCY PREVENTION AND
- 6 DIVERSION PROGRAMS.
- 7 52.
- 8 (A) THERE IS A SUBCABINET COORDINATING COUNCIL ON JUVENILE
- 9 DELINQUENCY PREVENTION AND DIVERSION PROGRAMS IN THE OFFICE FOR
- 10 CHILDREN, YOUTH, AND FAMILIES.
- 11 (B) THE SUBCABINET COORDINATING COUNCIL CONSISTS OF THE
- 12 FOLLOWING MEMBERS:
- 13 (1) THE SPECIAL SECRETARY FOR CHILDREN, YOUTH, AND FAMILIES;
- 14 (2) THE SECRETARY OF JUVENILE SERVICES, OR THE SECRETARY'S
- 15 DESIGNEE;
- 16 (3) THE SECRETARY OF HUMAN RESOURCES, OR THE SECRETARY'S
- 17 DESIGNEE;
- 18 (4) THE SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE, OR THE
- 19 SECRETARY'S DESIGNEE;
- 20 (5) THE STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS, OR THE
- 21 SUPERINTENDENT'S DESIGNEE; AND
- 22 (6) THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE OF CRIME CONTROL AND
- 23 PREVENTION, OR THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S DESIGNEE.
- 24 (C) THE SPECIAL SECRETARY FOR CHILDREN, YOUTH, AND FAMILIES SHALL
- 25 BE THE CHAIR OF THE SUBCABINET COORDINATING COUNCIL.
- (D) THE OFFICE FOR CHILDREN, YOUTH, AND FAMILIES SHALL PROVIDE
- 27 STAFF SUPPORT FOR THE SUBCABINET COORDINATING COUNCIL.
- 28 (E) THE PURPOSE OF THE SUBCABINET COORDINATING COUNCIL IS TO:
- 29 (1) BUILD CAPACITY TO SERVE YOUTH IN THEIR COMMUNITIES AND AT
- 30 HOME;
- 31 (2) REDUCE RELIANCE ON INSTITUTIONS AS THE PRIMARY MODE OF
- 32 INTERVENTION FOR JUVENILE OFFENDERS:
- 33 (3) PROMOTE POSITIVE OUTCOMES FOR COURT-INVOLVED YOUTH; AND

THE LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY;

A LOCAL PUBLIC MENTAL HEALTH AGENCY;

THE LOCAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT;

THE FAITH COMMUNITY;

28

29

30

31

(III)

(IV)

(V)

(VI)

PROVIDE TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE TO JUVENILE DELINQUENCY

5

31

(4)

32 PREVENTION AND DIVERSION PROGRAMS AS NEEDED;

- 1 (5) PROMOTE COST-EFFECTIVENESS STRATEGIES;
- 2 (6) MEASURE JUVENILE DELINQUENCY PREVENTION AND DIVERSION 3 PROGRAM OUTCOMES; AND
- 4 (7) PROVIDE QUARTERLY REPORTS TO THE OFFICE FOR CHILDREN,
- 5 YOUTH, AND FAMILIES.
- 6 54.
- 7 (A) IN THIS SECTION, "FUND" MEANS THE JUVENILE DELINQUENCY 8 PREVENTION AND DIVERSION PROGRAM FUND.
- 9 (B) THERE IS A JUVENILE DELINQUENCY PREVENTION AND DIVERSION 10 PROGRAM FUND.
- 11 (C) THE PURPOSE OF THE FUND IS TO SUPPORT JUVENILE DELINQUENCY 12 PREVENTION AND DIVERSION PROGRAMS.
- 13 (D) THE SPECIAL SECRETARY FOR CHILDREN, YOUTH, AND FAMILIES SHALL 14 ADMINISTER THE FUND.
- 15 (E) (1) THE FUND IS A SPECIAL, NONLAPSING FUND THAT IS NOT SUBJECT 16 TO \S 7-302 OF THE STATE FINANCE AND PROCUREMENT ARTICLE.
- 17 (2) THE TREASURER SHALL HOLD THE FUND SEPARATELY, AND THE 18 COMPTROLLER SHALL ACCOUNT FOR THE FUND.
- 19 (F) THE FUND CONSISTS OF:
- 20 (1) MONEY APPROPRIATED IN THE STATE BUDGET TO THE FUND; AND
- 21 (2) ANY OTHER MONEY FROM ANY OTHER SOURCE ACCEPTED FOR THE 22 BENEFIT OF THE FUND.
- 23 (G) THE FUND MAY BE USED ONLY TO SUPPORT JUVENILE DELINQUENCY 24 PREVENTION AND DIVERSION PROGRAMS.
- 25 (H) (1) THE TREASURER SHALL INVEST THE MONEY OF THE FUND IN THE 26 SAME MANNER AS OTHER STATE MONEY MAY BE INVESTED.
- 27 (2) ANY INVESTMENT EARNINGS OF THE FUND SHALL BE CREDITED TO 28 THE GENERAL FUND OF THE STATE.
- 29 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Subcabinet
- 30 Coordinating Council shall report to the General Assembly on or before December 31
- 31 of each year, in accordance with § 2-1246 of the State Government Article, on the
- 32 implementation and effectiveness of juvenile delinquency prevention and diversion
- 33 programs.

UNOFFICIAL COPY OF SENATE BILL 773

- 1 SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Subcabinet
- 2 Coordinating Council shall develop and issue the first request for proposals by
- 3 January 1, 2006.
- 4 SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Governor shall
- 5 include \$10,000,000 in the fiscal year 2007 budget and \$20,000,000 in the fiscal year
- 6 2008 budget to implement this Act.
- 7 SECTION 5. 4. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take
- 8 effect July 1, 2005.